

No. 72919-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SONJA O. BEAL and ROBERT E. BEAL,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

RICHARD D. CAMPBELL and
REBECCA LEE MARCY,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

Reply Brief of Respondents/Cross-Appellants

J. B. Ransom, WSBA #11941
Ashton T. Rezayat, WSBA #44419
Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants
WINSLOW LAW GROUP, PLLC
100 W Harrison Street
Suite 540, South Tower
Seattle, Washington 98119
(206) 282-4900

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUN 11 PM 4:22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. **REPLY BRIEF SUMMARY**..... 1

II. **ARGUMENT**..... 1

A. Beals’ Should Have Been Awarded Interest On The Lost Property’s Value From The Date of Conveyance Since Beals’ Damages Were Liquidated..... 1

B. Beals Should Have Been Awarded Attorney Fees Through August 29, 2014 As Fees Proximately Caused By Campbell’s Breach Of The Covenant To Defend..... 4

C. Beals Should Be Awarded Attorney Fees On Appeal Because Campbell’s Appeal Is Frivolous..... 8

 1. Campbell’s appeal of the trial court’s order granting Beals motion for partial summary judgment is frivolous because it is meritless..... 8

 2. Campbell’s appeal of damages is frivolous because it presents no debatable issues upon which reasonable minds might differ and is so devoid of merit that no reasonable possibility of reversal exists 11

III. **CONCLUSION**..... 14

IV. **APPENDIX**..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Buck Mountain Owner’s Ass’n v. Prestwich</u> , 174 Wn. App. 702, 308 P.3d 644 (2013).....	5
<u>Edmonson v. Popchoi</u> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011).....	1, 4, 10, 12, 13
<u>Edmonson v. Popchoi</u> , 155 Wn. App. 376, 228 P.3d 780 (2010).....	5
<u>Foley v. Smith</u> , 14 Wn. App. 285, 539 P.2d 874 (1975).....	2
<u>Hansen v. Rothaus</u> , 107 Wn.2d 468, 730 P.2d 662 (1986).....	2
<u>Harrington v. Pailthorp</u> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 148.....	8, 13
<u>Hoyt v. Rothe</u> , 95 Wash. 369, 163 P. 925 (1917).....	10
<u>Mall Tool Co. v. Far West Equip. Co.</u> , 45 Wn.2d 158, 273 P.2d 652 (1954).....	2
<u>Marriage of Greenlee</u> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992).....	8
<u>Mastro v. Kumakichi Corp.</u> , 90 Wn. App. 157, 951 P.2d 817 (1998).....	1, 9, 10, 13
<u>Prier v. Refrigeration Eng’g Co.</u> , 74 Wn.2d 25, 442 P.2d 621 (1968).....	2
<u>Stiles v. Kearney</u> , 168 Wn. App. 250, 277 P.3d 9 (2012).....	8

Whatcom Timber Co. v. Wright,
102 Wash. 566, 173 P. 724 (1918).....10

Statutes

RCW 19.52.020..... 4

Regulations and Rules

RAP 14.1.....14

RAP 18.1.....8, 14

RAP 18.9.....8, 14
